of principal amounts as well as interest due. Interest

due was estimated based on contractual terms of the

financial liabilities.

For additional information regarding the liquidity risk

management with respect to the Company’s liquidity

position and uncertainties, refer to Notes 1 and 27,

respectively.

hedge underlying debt obligations. In order to manage

the risk profile, the relevant management discusses

instruments to be used. Hedge accounting is only

applied if detailed requirements are met.

The possible exposure to financial assets such as loans

to bank customers is considered immaterial due to a

compensating impact of financial liabilities.

The tables below present the sensitivity of the

consolidated profit and loss of the Group to changes in

certain interest rates. The change is calculated using

the known interest rate as of the year end as the basis

of the calculation.

Further a detailed analysis performed by the Company.

1 The table below presents the sensitivity of the

consolidated profit (loss) of the Group before tax

due to change in interests rates:

6.1

€ in ’000 Sensitivity to change in RMB interest rate

Effect on profit and loss

+100% +50% -50% -100%

2014 (9,580) (4,790) 4,790 9,580

+100% +50% -50% -100%

2013 (1,228) (614) 614 1,228

7 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is defined as the risk that the Group will

encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated

with financial liabilities that are settled by delivering

cash or another financial asset.

To limit this risk, the Group finances its operations

through diversified, short-term and long-term credit

obtained from the public, institutional investors and

from financial institutions. The Group raises financing

according to needs and market conditions at that time.

204   Kardan  2014 Annual Report

Consolidated IFRS Financial Statements

7.1 Liquidity table 2014:

[…]

Other long term liabilities 3,150 – 2,091 515 – 1,131 – 6,887

Other payables and accrued expenses 49,777 402 7,034 21,973 17 2,868 27,558 109,629

Trade payables 6,628 4,935 4,557 4,785 209 182 – 21,296

Advances from apartment buyers 308 415 – – – 4,132 41,026 45,881

Income Tax payable 431 44 – 939 5 – – 1,419

Banking customers accounts 116,097 2,066 – – – 19,558 – 137,721

Differences between assets and liabilities 67,315 39,064 (374,323) 11,326 416 20,326 307,626 71,750

208   Kardan  2014 Annual Report

Consolidated IFRS Financial Statements

8.7

€ in ’000 Sensitivity to change in RMB\EUR

Effect on profit and loss

+20% +10% -10% -20%

2014 902 451 (451) (902)

2013 2,920 1,460 (1,460) (2,920)

8.8

€ in ’000 Sensitivity to change in Israeli CPI

Effect on profit and loss

+3% +2% -2% -3%

2014 (10,135) (6,757) 6,757 10,135

2013 (11,888) (7,911) 7,911 11,888

b The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of

the Group’s profit and loss before tax to a

reasonably realistic change in exchange rates

compared to other main currencies in which the

Group operates, when all other variables are held

constant:

8.3

€ in ’000 Sensitivity to change in EUR\USD

Effect on profit and loss

+20% +10% -10% -20%

2014 (2,284) (1,142) 1,142 2,284

2013 (1,870) (935) 935 1,870

8.4

€ in ’000 Sensitivity to change in USD\EUR

Effect on profit and loss

+20% +10% -10% -20%

2014 (1,612) (806) 806 1,612

2013 (92) (46) 46 92

8.5

€ in ’000 Sensitivity to change in EUR\RON

Effect on profit and loss

+20% +10% -10% -20%

2014 7,691 3,846 (3,846) (7,691)

2013 4,700 2,350 (2,350) (4,700)

8.6

€ in ’000 Sensitivity to change in EUR\NIS

Effect on profit and loss

+20% +10% -10% -20%

2014 (70,569) (35,284) 35,284 70,569

2013 (79,002) (39,501) 39,501 79,002

209   Consolidated IFRS Financial Statements

Consolidated IFRS Financial Statements

9 Fair value disclosure:

A Set out below is a comparison by class of the

differences between the carrying amounts and fair

values of the Group’s financial instruments.

9.1 Fair value schedule

€ in ’000 Methods of
determining
fair value

Carrying amount Fair value

2014 2013 2014 2013 Comment

Assets

Short-term investment 7,250 14,427 7,250 14,427 A

Loans to bank customers (2) 118,358 98,914 118,327 100,871 F

Long-term loans and receivables 123,229 116,497 123,162 116,497 G

Loans to associates and Joint